

No. 22-15443

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

COLLEEN HUBER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity as President of the United States of America; TWITTER, INC.; JACK DORSEY, in his official capacity as Chief Executive Officer of Twitter and in his individual capacity,
Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:21-cv-06580-EMC
United States District Court Edward M. Chen**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David Yerushalmi
American Freedom Law Center
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 189
Washington, DC 20006
(646) 262-0500
dyerushalmi@aflc.us

Robert J. Muise
American Freedom Law Center
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, MI 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. A Claim Is Plausible When Predicated Upon Reasonable Inferences.....	3
II. Plaintiff’s Claim of State Action by Virtue of a Conspiracy Does Not Trigger Some Heightened Pleading Requirement	6
III. Defendants’ Interpretation of the Facts and their Reasonable Inferences Is Both Corrupted and Slanted and Fails to Provide Grounds for Dismissal	10
IV. Section 230 Provides an Independent Basis to Conclude that the FAC Raises Justiciable First Amendment Issues	18
V. Miscellaneous Issues and the Proposed Amicus Brief	25
A. Miscellaneous Issues of Waiver.....	25
B. The Proposed Amicus Brief Is of No Value	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Archibald v. Cinerama Hawaiian Hotels, Inc.</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 599 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Blair Foods, Inc. v. Ranchers Cotton Oil</i> , 610 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1980)	10, 11
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947).....	10
<i>Capp v. County of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 5
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telcomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	19
<i>Florer v. Congregation Pidyon Shevuyim, N.A.</i> , 639 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	14

Gomez v. Tribecca, Inc., No. CV 20-06894 DSF (AFMx),
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84695 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2022).....20

Harris v. Capital Growth Inv’rs XIV,
52 Cal. 3d 1142 (1991) 22, 23

Lewis v. Tel. Emples. Credit Union,
87 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1996)23

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....8

Mendocino Env’tl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.,
192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)3

Park v. Thompson,
851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017).....3

Pinkerton v. United States,
328 U.S. 640 (1946).....17

Prager Univ. v. Google LLC,
951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)6, 7

R. A. V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....9

Railway Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson,
351 U.S. 225 (1956).....19

Roberts v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017)19

Souza v. Estate of Bishop,
821 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1987)10

Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.,
192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999) 15, 16

Tsao v. Desert Palace, Inc.,
698 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)16

United States v. Brady,
579 F.2d 1121 (9th Cir. 1978).....3

United States v. Hernandez-Orellana,
539 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2008)17

United States v. Smith,
609 F.2d 1294 (9th Cir. 1979)11

Warner v. Tinder Inc.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2015)..... 21

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 51(b)20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 (a)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1125

Fed. R. Evid. 40114
